
Forde House
Newton Abbot

 
E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

26 November 2018

EXECUTIVE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Tuesday, 
4th December, 2018 in the Council Chamber - Forde House at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Distribution:

(1) The Members of the Executive: 
Councillor Jeremy Christophers 
(Leader)

The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Direction

Councillor Humphrey Clemens 
(Deputy Leader)

Portfolio Holder for Planning & Housing

Councillor Phil Bullivant Portfolio Holder for Recreation & Leisure
Councillor Stuart Barker Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources
Councillor Timothy Golder Portfolio Holder for Economy, Skills and Tourism
Councillor John Goodey Portfolio Holder for Community Neighbourhoods
Councillor Kevin Lake Portfolio Holder for Environment Services
Councillor Sylvia Russell Portfolio Holder for Health & Well-being

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:

(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions to comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk by 12 Noon on the 
Friday before the meeting.

• If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 
361101 or e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas 5 working days prior to the meeting.  If you 
would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to the website for all 
forthcoming meetings, please email comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Reports in Parts I and III of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in 
Part II are exempt from publication due to the information included, under the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972.

A G E N D A 

Part I

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Agreement of the Agenda between Parts I and II 

3. Matters of urgency/matters of report brought forward with the permission of the 
Chairman 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. To note action taken under delegated powers as set out in Part III of the agenda (if 
any) 

6. Public Questions (if any) 

7. Notice of Motion under Council Procedure Rule 4.5(l) (Pages 1 - 6)
To consider the Notice of Motion at the Council meeting on 15 October 2018 
regarding Heathfield Farm landfill site.

8. Call-in of Executive decision Public Spaces Protection Order for Dog Control in 
Teignbridge (Pages 7 - 28)
To consider the report for the Public Spaces Protection Order for Dog Control in 
Teignbridge following call-in and consideration by Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
19 November 2018.

mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk


9. Quarterly budget monitoring including capital and treasury management mid-year 
review (Pages 29 - 54)
To consider the report on the Quarterly budget monitoring including capital and 
treasury management mid-year review.

10. Council Tax Reduction scheme for 2019/20 (Pages 55 - 224)
To consider the report on the Council tax support/reduction scheme. 

11. Council Tax premium for long term empty (Pages 225 - 230)
To consider the report on the Council Tax premium for long term empty.

12. Asset Management Strategy and associated policy documents (Pages 231 - 332)
To consider the report on the Asset Management Strategy and associated policy 
documents.

13. Letting of the Former Shelter (Goldfish Bowl), The Den, Teignmouth (Pages 333 - 
340)
To consider the report on the Goldfish Bowl, The Den, Teignmouth.

14. Devon Building Control Partnership Committee Minutes 9 November 2018 (Pages 
341 - 342)
Devon Building Control Partnership Committee Minutes 9 November 2018 for 
information.

15. Executive Forward Plan (Pages 343 - 348)
To note forthcoming decisions anticipated to be made by the Executive over the 
next 12 months.

16. The Executive is recommended to approve the following resolution: 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business  on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1,2, 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule12A of the Act. 

Part II
(Private) Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on the 
grounds that Exempt Information may be disclosed.

17. Call-in of Portfolio Holder Decision 11-2018 - Funding Contribution for a Cirl Bunting 
Nature (Pages 349 - 360)
To consider the report on the Call-in of Portfolio Holder Decision 11-2018 - Funding 
Contribution for a Cirl Bunting Nature.



18. Housing Needs Restructure (Pages 361 - 376)
To consider the report of Housing Needs Restructure.

Part III
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY)
Nil.



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Jeremy Christophers                                      PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Clemens & Cllr Lake

DATE: 4 December 2018

REPORT OF: Ros Eastman: Business Manager Strategic Place

SUBJECT: Notice of Motion regarding re-opening of Heathfield 
Farm Landfill site

PART I 

RECOMMENDATION

The Executive is recommended to 

Consider the report explaining the reasons for the decision made by Devon 
County Council as Waste Planning Authority

1. PURPOSE

1.1 At its meeting of 15 October 2018, Council considered the following Notice of 
Motion:

“The recent decision of Devon County Council to reopen the Heathfield Farm 
landfill site 
[...]
quirements, 

it was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Sanders and

RESOLVED that, subject to the signing of a legal agreement containing a requirement that 
the heathland areas on land within the planning permission boundary are appropriately 
managed for a period of ten years, planning permission to vary conditions 3 and 5 of planning 
permission 05/3070/04 be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix I (as 
amended to incorporate the changes as circulated at the meeting) to the Report with any 
subsequent non-material changes to the wording of the conditions being agreed in 
consultation with the Chair and the local County Councillor. 

* 62  Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary 
Schedule

The Committee received the report of the Chief Planner (PTE/18/43) of action taken under 
delegated powers.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.00 pm

6



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Jeremy Christophers                                                PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Sylvia Russell

DATE: 4th December 2018

REPORT OF: David Eaton
Environmental Protection Manager

SUBJECT: Call In - Implementation of a Public Spaces Protection 
Order for responsible dog ownership

PART I 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is asked to resolve the following recommendations:- 

(1) Consider and approve the implementation of a Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) for Responsible Dog Ownership under ss59 to 75 of the Anti-
Social Crime and Policing Act 2014, taking into account the recommendations 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19th November 2018 below;

(a) That the number of dogs that any one individual can walk at any one 
time be a maximum of six.

(b) That the annual period of restriction on beaches be reconsidered. 

(2) Authorise the Council’s Solicitor to draft and make the order. 

(3) Authorise the Council’s Environmental Protection Manager to issue fixed 
penalty notices under the PSPO.

1. PURPOSE

Reconsider the Executive Decision on 30 October 2018 on the Public Spaces 
Protection Order for Dog Control in Teignbridge which was called in by Councillor 
Cox and supported by Councillors Connett, Dewhirst, Eden, Nutley and Wrigley.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Minutes of Executive 30th October 2018

The Environmental Protection Manager presented the report on the Implementation
of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for responsible dog ownership.  
Members were advised on the purpose of a PSPO and of the two conditions that

7

Agenda Item 8



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

the local authority must be satisfied on reasonable grounds that are met. An officer
working group had reviewed the project and there had been an extensive
consultation. The eight suggested controls were outlined, these included existing
control, improvements on existing controls and new controls. Members were
advised that there was no specific statutory guidance to assist when setting a
restriction on the number of dogs that could be walked by a single individual on or
off a lead. Members were asked to recommend setting the restriction on the
number of dogs and attention was brought to the comments in the consultation on
this matter and the responses from interested organisations.

During discussion, Members raised the following points:-
 Should the seasonal dog exclusion date commence from 1 April on

beaches? Not just Dawlish Warren Beach
 The majority of dog owners were responsible it was just those few

irresponsible owners that caused the issues
 How would enforcement be undertaken and by whom?
 How would public evidence of an offence be acted on?
 There was an issue with dogs being left to roam
 Dog fouling was a real issue in the parishes across the District
 Concerns about working dogs in rural areas; these should be excluded
 What about the existing bye laws?
 How were children play areas defined?
 There was an issue with dog walkers putting dog faeces in bags and

hanging on hedges in rural areas
 The maximum number of dogs on a lead should be four.

The Environmental Protection Manager clarified the following:-
 cycle paths, both those adjacent and not adjacent to a Highway, would be

covered by the PSPO
 The three Community Environment Wardens would undertake the role of

enforcement
 Complaints could be reported on-line
 Hotspots would be targeted
 Walking patterns of offenders would be identified
 Recording of car number plates would help to trace offenders - this would be

a non-confrontational way of reporting an offence
 The existing bye laws would remain in place
 Would investigate if Dawlish Town Council Water Fowl Wardens would be

able to enforce the PSPO
 There would be a publicity plan to make the public aware of the order and its

contents
 The Community Environment Wardens work patterns do vary to cover

different times of the day to address issues.

Executive Members discussed the seasonal dog exclusion dates on the beaches,
the needs for signage to be clear and the number of dogs that could be walked by a
single individual.

8



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

RESOLVED that the:-
(1) implementation of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for Responsible
Dog Ownership under ss59 to 75 of the Anti-Social Crime and Policing Act
2014 be approved subject to the inclusion of:-

 Cycle paths to be added as a highway
 working dogs to be added to the existing list of exemptions - farm dogs

moving livestock on the highway are not expected to be on a lead
 the maximum number of dogs permissible on or off a lead with a single

individual to be four;
(2) Council’s Solicitor be authorised to draft and make the Order;
(3) Council’s Environmental Protection Manager be authorised to issue fixed
penalty notices under the PSPO; and
(4) seasonal dog exclusion areas on beaches from 1 April to 30 September be
approved. This to be reviewed in 12 months.

2.2 Minutes of Overview and Sc
[...]
 not permitted from 1 May to 30 September along the seashore between the 
Clipper Quay and the steps to the beach approximately 410 metres south east of the 
Clipper Quay

Dawlish Town Beach and Coryton Cove

 dogs are permitted along the seashore from the slipway adjacent to the Railway 
Station until 230 metres before Red Rock at Dawlish Warren

 dogs are not permitted along the seashore from the slipway to Coryton Cove from 
1 May to 30 September

Dawlish Warren

Dogs are not permitted:

 from 1 April to 30 September between the lifeguard tower and groyne 3 on the 
beach. 

 from 1 May to 30 September on a 230 metre section of the beach, west of Red Rock 
Café (follow seawall from Dawlish Warren – Dawlish), nor beyond groyne 9 main 
beach (all year round).

Dogs are permitted:

 all year round on the section of the beach directly to the right of the lifeguard tower 
(tidal beach) and between groyne 3 and 9 on the main beach. 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



DATE: 4 December 2018

REPORT OF: Chief Finance Officer 

SUBJECT: BUDGET MONITORING – REVENUE & CAPITAL,  
TREASURY MANAGEMENT LENDING LIST

PART I 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to 
      
Resolve

(a) To approve the revenue budget variations as shown at appendix 1. 

(b) To approve the updated capital programme as shown at appendix 2. 

(c) To note the updated lending list as shown at appendix 3

The Executive recommends to Council

(a) To note the mid-year review of treasury management at appendix 4
  

1. PURPOSE

 To identify the principal areas where there are likely to be departures from the 
approved 2018/19 budget and summarise the likely overall variation based on 
the information available to the end of October 2018. Also to inform Members of 
progress that has been made with achieving savings and efficiencies. All shown 
at Appendix 1.         

 To update Members on progress with the capital programme and funding and 
bring the latest details for members’ approval
[...]
he advancement of equality of opportunity by …....... 

It does not contribute positively or negatively to this objective 

3) The fostering of good relations between people by …........... 

It does not contribute positively or negatively to this objective 

 

. Managers’ evaluation 
 

 No major change required.  

 Adjustments have been made to better advance equality. 

 Continue despite having identified some potential for adverse impacts.  

(Please detail your justification here.)  

 Cease the proposal. It shows actual or potential unlawful discrimination. 

Recommended Actions 
The CTR Scheme must be formally adopted each year and any proposed changes subject to major 
preceptor and public consultation. In conjunction with the Devon Benefit Officers Group we will 
continue to review the scheme each year and consider the impacts of any future proposed 
changes. 

Sign Off 

 

Service 
Manager 

 

BID 

 

 

 

 
                Kay O’Flaherty                                                         04.01.18 

 

 

  Date the BIA should be reviewed/renewed  

Date:  04.01.18 Signed Tracey Hooper 

Date Signed 

Date: Annually 

222



 

Page 11 of 11 
 

 

223



This page is intentionally left blank



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

LEADER:  Cllr Jeremy Christophers           PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Stuart Barker 

DATE:   4th December 2018

REPORT OF: Tracey Hooper, Revenue, Benefit & Fraud Manager

SUBJECT: Council Tax premium for long term empty homes 

PART I 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Executive recommends to Council on 14 January 2019 to raise the premiums 
being charged on long term empty properties as follows:

 From April 2019 onwards to increase the premium up to the maximum of 
100% for properties that have been empty for more than 2 years

 From April 2020 onwards to increase this to 200% for properties that have 
been empty for more than 5 years

 From April 2021 onwards to increase this to 300% for properties that have 
been empty for mo
[...]
r Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

16.  HALF YEAR OPERATIONAL REPORT 

The Head of Building Control Partnership presented the detail of the half yearly 
operational report, which monitored the performance, service delivery, 
development and action plans of the Partnership for the period up to the 30 
September 2018. 

The Chairman referred to the recommendation for funding an extension of a 
temporary Technical Assistant post for six months, and he proposed that the 
post be extended to twelve months, but with a review after six months to 
establish the demand for the service. This was seconded by Councillor Robert 
Steer.

Resolved - The report be noted and the request for continued funding of the 
temporary Technical Services Assistant post to support the team be approved, 
for an additional period of twelve months, with a review after a period of six 
months to establish the demand of the service.

17.  HALF YEAR FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

The Head of Building Control Partnership presented an update on the financial 
performance of the Partnership.

Resolved – The report be noted. 

Chairman

342



 
 

Public Notice and Annual Forward Plan 
 
 

1 This is an Annual Forward Plan of the key decisions and other decisions the 
Leader of Teignbridge anticipates the Executive taking during the next 12 
months. Key decisions are decisions which the Council consider significant 
having had regard to Government guidance. This Plan may include other 
decisions which are not key decisions to be taken by the Executive, including 
for example, where the Executive is to make a recommendation to the 
Council. 

 
2        Details of the proposed decisions are attached. 

 
3.       The decisions which the Executive propose to take in pr
[...]
Finance 
Officer.  Contact 01626 215246 

26/11/2018 

Call-in of Portfolio Holder Decision 11-2018 - 
Funding Contribution for a Cirl Bunting Nature 

04/12/2018 Yes  Report of Rosalyn Eastman – Business 
Manager – Strategic Place. Contact: 01626 
2151745 

26/11/2018 

Notice of Motion - Heathfield Farm landfill 04/12/2018 No  Report of Rosalyn Eastman – Business 
Manager – Strategic Place. Contact: 01626 
2151745 

26/11/2018 

345



Housing Needs Restructure 04/12/2018 Yes   Report of Tony Mansour - Housing Needs Lead 
Contact - 01626 215 351 
 

26/11/2018 

Goldfish Bowl, The Den, Teignmouth 
 

04/12/2018 No  Report of Matheu Gladman – Graduate Estates 
Surveyor Contact – 01626 215477 

26/11/2018 

Initial Financial plan proposals 2019/20 to 
2021/22 – to consider the initial financial plan 
proposals 2019/20 to 2021/22 and the council 
tax base 2019/20  

08/01/2019 No  Report of Martin Flitcroft - Chief Finance 
Officer.  Contact 01626 215246 

21/12/2018 

Final financial plan proposals 2019/20 to 
2021/22 – to consider Teignbridge’s final 
budget proposals for the next three years 
 

07/02/2019 No  Report of Martin Flitcroft - Chief Finance 
Officer.  Contact 01626 215246 

30/01/2019 

Dawlish Warren Habitat Mitigation 07/02/2019 No  Report of Fergus Pate  - Principal Delivery 
Officer – Contact 01626 215466 

30/01/2019 

Restructure Proposals TBC No  Report of Phil Shears – Managing Director 
Contact: 01626 215 

TBC 

Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document and Starter Homes 

TBC No  Report of Simon Thornley – Business 
Manager, Spatial Planning 
Contact:  01626 215706 

TBC 

Teignbridge Car Park Plan – draft for 
consultation 

TBC No  Report of Neil Blaney – Economy 
Manager. Contact: 01626 215233 

TBC 

Leisure Strategy  TBC No   Report of Lorraine Montgomery – Interim 
Head of Operations James Teed Contact: 
01626 215852 

TBC 

346



Teignmouth Regeneration  TBC  No   Report of Interim Head of Commercial 
Services Contact: 01626 215828 

TBC  

PUBLIC NOTICE  
 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS) (MEETINGS AND ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 
2012  
 
An item has been added to the Executive agenda for 4 December 2018 at 10.00am:-  
 
A report on the Public Spaces Protection Order for Dog Control in Teignbridge following the call-in of the decision made by Executive on 30 October 
2018. The report will go to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19 November 2018 and then back to Executive on 4 December 2018. 
 
This has meant the Council has been unable to give 28 days notice through the Executive’s Forward Plan.  
 
If you have any queries or comments on this notice please contact.  
 
Sarah Selway 
Democratic Services 
Council Offices  
Forde House  
Newton Abbot TQ12 4XX  
 
14 November 2018 
Distribution:  
Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny 
Council Website 
Main Reception  

 

347



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Notice of Motion under Council Procedure Rule 4.5(l)
	Development Management Committee DCC

	8 Call-in of Executive decision Public Spaces Protection Order for Dog Control in Teignbridge
	EX 2018 Oct 30 Rep Dog PSPO, 30/10/2018 Executive
	Controls for Teignbridge Public Spaces Protection Order
	PSPO Dog fouling survey results overview report
	Existing Seasonal Dog Exclusion Areas on Beaches

	9 Quarterly budget monitoring including capital and treasury management mid-year review
	Report Exec 4.12.18 Appendix 1 budget variations
	Report Exec 4.12.18 Appendix 2 Capital Programme
	Report Exec 4.12.18 Appendix 3 Updated Lending List
	Report Exec 4.12.18 Appendix 4 Mid Year Review 2018-19

	10 Council Tax Reduction scheme for 2019/20
	Teignbridge CTR Scheme 2018-19
	Teignbridge Vulnerability Statement
	BIA 2017-18 Review

	11 Council Tax premium for long term empty
	12 Asset Management Strategy and associated policy documents
	Appendix A - Draft Asset Management Strategy and Overview
	Appendix B - Cipfa Property benefits of strategic property asset
	Appendix C - Draft Land & Buildings Disposal Policy
	Appendix D - Draft Land & Buildings Acquisition Policy
	Appendix E - Draft Town & Parish Council Service Devolution

	13 Letting of the Former Shelter (Goldfish Bowl), The Den, Teignmouth
	Marketing Details

	14 Devon Building Control Partnership Committee Minutes 9 November 2018
	15 Executive Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


185

EXECUTIVE

4 DECEMBER 2018

Present:

Councillors Christophers (Leader), Clemens (Deputy Leader), Bullivant, Barker, 
Golder, Goodey, Lake and Russell

Members in Attendance:
Councillors Clarance, Gribble, Haines, Nutley, Prowse and Wrigley

Officers in Attendance:
Phil Shears, Managing Director
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer
Tony Watson, Interim Head of Commercial Services
Rosalyn Eastman, Business Manager, Strategic Place
David Eaton, Environmental Protection Manager
Tony Mansour, Housing Needs Lead
Tracey Hooper, Revenue, Benefits & Fraud Manager
Matheu Gladman, Gradute Estate Surveyor
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Manager (Exeter City Council)

275.  MATTERS OF URGENCY/MATTERS OF REPORT BROUGHT FORWARD 
WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

The Leader reported that, following a Group Leaders meeting and to reflect the 
Constitution, Portfolio Holders would present their reports at Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and that in respect of Executive meetings non-Executive Members 
should notify the Leader in writing/via email stating on what items they wish to 
speak. 

276.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

277.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

Question from Member of the Public

Given that through the Freedom of Information Act I have established that 
Teignbridge Council have no record of any complaints involving 5 or more dogs 



Executive (4.12.2018)

186

being walked by one owner, why are the Council looking to restrict the amount of 
dogs a responsible owner can walk? Please could you inform me what facts and 
evidence have been used to establish that this is necessary and will have any 
positive impact. 

Answer - Portfolio Holder for Health & Well-being 

Officers considered the enquiries that they had received about the impact of 
multiple dogs being walked.  This is currently not recorded as the Council has no 
power to deal with such complaints.  Therefore the public consultation asked the 
question would you like to see the introduction of a new control under the PSPO 
to restrict the number of dogs that can be walked by a single individual on or off 
the lead.  57% of those who responded wanted a control and on this basis the 
control is proposed to be added to the PSPO.  The impact of any control will be 
reviewed after 12 months.

278.  NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 4.5(L) 

The Portfolio Holder for Environment Services proposed that the issue of the 
reopening of the Heathfield Landfill site be referred to the Devon Authorities 
Waste Reduction and Recycling Committee. He acknowledged that the site was 
used to take commercial waste.

The Leader, in seconding the proposal, commented that it was frustrating that 
the site had been reopened when the District was leading the way in recycling.

RESOLVED that the reopening of the Heathfield Landfill site be referred to 
Devon Authorities Waste Reduction and Recycling Committee.

279.  CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION 
ORDER FOR DOG CONTROL IN TEIGNBRIDGE 

The Portfolio Holder for Health & Well-Being presented the report on the Call-in 
of Executive decision Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for Dog Control in 
Teignbridge.

During discussion, Members raised the following points:-
 Executive should consider allowing six dogs to be walked at any one time 

as any less could affect dog walking businesses
 The review group should not be limited to the two items as recommended
 There were beaches in the district that enabled dog walking all year round

In response to Members, the Environmental Protection Manager clarified that 
there were 59 ‘home boarding’ establishments and 14 animal boarding 
establishments in the District. He stated that guidance from Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs published on 30 November 2018 stated 
that, for home boarding establishments and doggie day care providers, up to six 
dogs could be walked at any one time. The Council could not licence the person 
only the premises with respect to dog walking. 



Executive (4.12.2018)

187

The Leader proposed that Overview & Scrutiny Committee set up a Review 
Group to monitor the PSPO which should include the number of dogs, the 
seasonal beach ban, if the PSPO makes it easier for the council to take action 
with regards to dog fouling and enforcement officers wearing body cameras to 
collect evidence.

Executive Members supported their previous decision to limit the maximum 
number of dogs that any one individual can walk at any one time to four, the 
seasonal beaches restriction to be 1 April to 30 September and that Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee establish a PSPO Review Group. 

RESOLVED that:-

(1) implementation of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for Responsible 
Dog Ownership under ss59 to 75 of the Anti-Social Crime and Policing Act 
2014 be approved, subject to the inclusion of:

 That the number of dogs that any one individual can walk at any one 
time be a maximum of four.

 That the seasonal dog exclusion areas on beaches be 1 April to 30 
September;

(2)    the Council’s Solicitor be authorised to draft and make the order;

(3)   the Council’s Environmental Protection Manager be authorised to issue 
fixed penalty notices under the PSPO; and 

(4) Overview & Scrutiny Committee establish a review group to monitor the 
PSPO particularly in relation to:-

 The maximum number of dog that can be walked at any one time;
 The seasonal dog exclusion areas on beaches;
 The use of body cameras by enforcement officers;
 Government Guidance; 
 Insurance regulations.

280.  QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING INCLUDING CAPITAL AND 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report on the quarterly budget. He 
advised Members of the deficit forecast of £16,370 for 2018/19 arising from the 
variations to the original budget.

Members’ attention was brought to the variations by service, including the long 
term borrowing, the general revenue and savings progress, the future year’s 
budgets including the proposed abolishment of New Homes Bonus and the 
treasury management lending list.

During discussion, Members raised the following points:-
 Concern regarding reduction in swimming lessons income



Executive (4.12.2018)

188

 Why was there a change in the funding required for the support for GDPR 
to that originally requested?

The Chief Finance Officer clarified the position with regards to reporting 
mechanisms of over £10,000, the reduction in swimming lessons income due to 
difficulties with staff recruitment, Internal Audit support of GDPR work had led to 
budget savings and advised that the Council did not currently have any external 
borrowing.

The Leader stated that Section 106 monies were used for capital expenditure 
and as part of the Council’s Leisure Strategy the Council will look at 
improvements to leisure provision. 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services commented that the Government 
had not yet announced what would replace New Homes Bonus and there was 
still uncertainly around business rates retention.  

RESOLVED that:-
      
(1) revenue budget variations as shown at appendix 1 be approved;

(2) updated capital programme as shown at appendix 2 be approved; and 

(3) updated lending list as shown at appendix 3 be noted.

RECOMMENDED to Council to approve the mid-year review of treasury 
management at appendix 4. 

281.  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME FOR 2019/20 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources presented the report on the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme which supported working age claimants on low 
incomes. There had been a reduction in number of claimants due to reducing 
unemployment and improvements in wages. 

RECOMMENDED that the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019-20 
(unchanged from 2018-19) be noted and recommend its adoption to Council on 
14th January 2019.

282.  COUNCIL TAX PREMIUM FOR LONG TERM EMPTY 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources presented the report on the 
Council Tax premium for long term empty homes. He advised that legislation 
had been changed which would allow an increase in the long term empty homes 
council tax premium. The Council currently had 87 properties that were subject 
to the 50% empty homes premium and the council tax premium put pressure on 
owners to bring properties back into use.

The Leader commented that Teignbridge District Council was the only District in 
Devon to reduce its number of empty homes year on year. 



Executive (4.12.2018)

189

RECOMMENDED to Council on 14 January 2019 to raise the premiums being 
charged on long term empty properties as follows:-
(1) From April 2019 onwards to increase the premium up to the maximum of 

100% for properties that have been empty for more than 2 years;

(2) From April 2020 onwards to increase this to 200% for properties that have 
been empty for more than 5 years; and

(3) From April 2021 onwards to increase this to 300% for properties that have 
been empty for more than 10 years. 

283.  ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ASSOCIATED POLICY 
DOCUMENTS 

The Portfolio Holder for Economy, Skills and Tourism presented the report on 
the Asset Management Strategy. The Strategy was supported by the land and 
buildings disposal and acquisition policies. Members had received a briefing on 
the Strategy and Overview & Scrutiny Committee had raised no issues. 

The Interim Head of Operational Services clarified that the costs of events had 
been taken out and would be dealt with through Fees and Charges in due 
course. All Council Services would ensure that the Council’s property assets 
were effectively managed and maintained. 

RESOLVED that:- 

(1) the Teignbridge District Council be adopted including;
a) Asset Management Strategy; 
b) Land and Buildings Disposal Policy; and 
c) Land and Buildings Acquisition Policy; 

(2) the draft Town and Parish Council Service Devolution & Asset Transfer 
Policy be noted and the Teignbridge Association of Local Councils be 
consulted and a document be brought back to Executive for future 
adoption.

284.  LETTING OF THE FORMER SHELTER (GOLDFISH BOWL), THE DEN, 
TEIGNMOUTH 

The Portfolio Holder for Economy, Skills and Tourism presented the report on 
letting of the Former Shelter (Goldfish Bowl), The Den, Teignmouth on a 25 year 
lease. 

In response to Member’s questions, the Interim Head of Commercial Services 
clarified that there would be break clauses within the lease and part of the works 
included facilities for the disabled.  



Executive (4.12.2018)

190

RESOLVED that:-

(1) the grant of a 25 year lease be approved; and 

(2) the Interim Head of Commercial Services, in conjunction with the Chief 
Finance Officer, be delegated to authorise the final agreement of lease 
terms.

285.  DEVON BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE MINUTES 9 
NOVEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of Devon Control Building Partnership Committee of 9 
November 2018 be noted. 

286.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 

287.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC FROM THE MEETING 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the Press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.

288.  CALL-IN OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISION 11-2018 - FUNDING 
CONTRIBUTION FOR A CIRL BUNTING NATURE RESERVE 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing presented the report on the call-in 
for the Funding Contribution for a Cirl Bunting Nature Reserve. Members were 
advised that Overview & Scrutiny were satisfied with the additional information 
submitted. 

RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder Decision 11-2018 as set out at Appendix A 
be reaffirmed as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee did not challenge the 
decision.

289.  HOUSING NEEDS RESTRUCTURE 

The Housing Needs Lead presented the report on the Housing Needs 
Restructure. Members were advised that this restructure was as the result of the 
additional statutory duties which had been brought about by the introduction of 
the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. The funding for the additional posts 
would be secured from central government monies – the Flexible Homelessness 



Executive (4.12.2018)

191

Support Grants and New Burdens Funding - which had been ring fenced for 
homelessness prevention.

RESOLVED that the Housing Needs Service restructure be approved, and that 
an additional four FTE staff added to the permanent establishment, principally to 
meet the new statutory duties under the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 to 
be funded by the Flexible Homelessness Support Grants and New Burdens 
Funding.

Chairman


